

SC no.166/2023
State Vs. Aatif @ Attu and Ors.
FIR no.257/2023
PS: New Usmanpur
u/sec.336/307/34 IPC and 25/27 Arms Act

21.03.2024

File taken up today on bail applications moved on behalf of accused persons i.e. Sumit Khurana @ Guppal, Anas and Kumail Abbas.

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief P. P for the State.
Sh. Jagmohan Singh, Advocate for accused Sumit Khurana @ Guppal.
Sh. Furkan, Advocate for accused Kumail Abbas.
Sh. Mahesh Kumar, Advocate for accused Anas.

Arguments on bail applications of accused Sumit Khurana @ Guppal, Anas and Kumail Abbas heard.

It is submitted by the learned counsels for accused persons i.e. Sumit Khurana @ Guppal, Anas and Kumail Abbas that they have been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further submitted that all the public witnesses including the complainant have already been examined and they have not supported the case of the prosecution. It is stated that these accused persons are not involved in any other criminal case. It is also stated that the co-accused Mohd. Shadab @ Bhoot has already been granted bail vide order dated 28.06.2023 by the learned ASJ-02, N-E.

Learned Chief Public Prosecutor has opposed the bail applications stating that the above mentioned accused persons are facing trial for commission of offences punishable under Sections 307/336/34 IPC. He states that accused Sumit Khurana @ Guppal is also facing trial for commission of offences under Sections 25/27 Arms Act.

Accused Anas is in judicial custody since 11.04.2023, accused Kumail Abbas is in judicial custody since 12.04.2023 while accused Sumit Khurana @ Guppal is in judicial custody since 05.04.2023. Co-accused Mohd. Shadab @ Bhoot has already been granted bail. All the public witnesses have already been examined.

In view of the above, accused Sumit Khurana @ Guppal, Anas and Kumail Abbas are admitted to bail on furnishing personal bonds in the sum of Rs.20,000/- each with one surety each in the like amount. They are directed to appear regularly before this Court and will also not leave the country without prior permission of this Court.

Applications stand disposed of.

Copy of the order be send to Jail Superintendent.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/21.03.2024