

SC no.166/2023  
STATE Vs. AATIF @ ATTU  
FIR no.257/2023 (New Usman Pur)

03.05.2024

Present: Sh. Ajeet Kumar Srivastava, Ld. Chief P. P for the  
State.

Accused Washid produced from JC.

Accused Kumail Abbas is absent.

Remaining accused persons are on bail with Sh.

Furkan, Advocate and Sh. Ravish Kumar, Advocate.

Sh. Jag Mohan, Advocate for accused Sumit.

An application seeking exemption from personal  
appearance is moved on behalf of accused Kumail Abbas.

It is stated in the application that accused Kumail  
Abbas has gone to Bulandsher to attend marriage of his sister.

In view of above, accused Kumail Abbas is  
exempted from personal appearance for today only.

PW ASI Amrish is present. However, this witness is  
discharged unexamined at the request of learned counsels for the  
accused persons.

Put up on 10.05.2024 for PE.

(SARITA BIRBAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/03.05.2024