

SC No.166/2023
STATE Vs. AATIF @ ATTU
FIR No.257 /2023
PS (New Usmanpur)

02.09.2024

Present: Sh. Sunil Dutt, Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Aatif @ Attu and Kumail Abbas are absent.
Remaining accused persons are present in person
Sh. Jag Mohan, Advocate for accused Sumit Khurana
Sh. Furkan, Advocate for remaining accused persons.

Exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Kumail Abbas and Aatif @ Attu by Ld counsel for accused persons.

Ld counsel for accused persons submits that accused Aatif @ Attu is in police custody of Police Station New Usmanpur in some other case. He further submits that accused Kumail Abbas is hospitalized in GTB Hospital for surgery.

In view of the above, accused Kumail Abbas and Aatif @ Attu are exempted from their personal appearance for today only.

PWs ASI Amrish Panwar and HC Amit are present but discharged unexamined at request of Ld counsel for accused persons who submits that aforesaid PWs are material witnesses and their evidence may be recorded in the presence of accused persons.

PW SI Nitin has sent request.

Put up on 15.10.2024 for PE.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/02.09.2024