

SC 166/2023  
STATE VS. AATIF @ ATTU  
FIR NO.257/2023  
PS NEW USMAN PUR

14.10.2025

**Present :** Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for State.  
Accused Sumit Khurana, Anas, Kumail Abbas and Washid on bail.  
Accused Mohd. Shahdab and Aatif @ Attu produced from JC (on bail in this case).  
Sh. Furkaan, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons except accused Sumit Khurana.

Accused Sumit Khurana submits that his counsel has not been appearing in this case and requests that Sh. Furkaan, Advocate, who is representing the other co-accused persons, be appointed as his Amicus Curiae. Ld. Counsel Sh. Furkaan submits that he has no objection to the said request of the accused.

Heard. Request is allowed. Accordingly, Sh. Furkaan, Ld. Counsel is appointed as Amicus Curiae for accused Sumit Khurana in this case.

PW-16 ASI Amrish Panwar is examined and discharged.

PW HC Amit Kumar has sent written request for exemption from personal appearance for today being on leave.

In view of the reason cited, PW HC Amit Kumar is exempted from personal appearance for today.

PW HC Roopa Ram is present, however he is discharged unexamined today at request of the counsel for

accused persons who submits that he has to conduct cross-examination in another case at Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.

Let PWs HC Amit Kumar and HC Roopa Ram be summoned afresh for next date of hearing.

Put up for remaining PE on 12.12.2025.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**North-East District, KKD Delhi/14.10.2025**