

SC No. 166/2023
State vs. Aatif @ Attu
FIR No. 257/2023
PS: New Usman Pur

12.12.2025

Present : Sh. Sunil Dutt, Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sumit Khurana, Anas, Kumail and Mohd Shadab are present on bail.
Accused Aatif @ Attu produced from JC in another case but on bail in this case.
Accused Washid is on bail but not present today.
Sh. Furkan, Advocate for all the accused persons except accused Aatif @ Attu.
Sh. Lalit Yadav, Chief LADC for accused Aatif @ Attu.

IO SI Nitin Kumar is also present.

An application for grant of exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of accused Washid. Same is allowed subject to the condition that identity of the accused will not be disputed during cross examination of the witness present today and the counsel will conduct cross examination on his behalf also.

Sh. Furkan, Counsel for accused Aatif @ Attu is withdrawing his vakalatnama on his behalf but will continue to represent the other accused persons. At his request, he is

discharged qua accused no. 1 Aatif @ Attu.

Accused Aatif @ Attu requests for providing a counsel at State expenses. At request, Sh. Lalit Yadav, Chief LADC who is present in the court today, is appointed to represent him in this case.

PW-17 HC Rupa Ram examined, cross examined and discharged. The Chief LADC has not cross examined him on the ground that this witness has not deposed anything against accused Aatif, so there is no need to cross examine him.

PW Ct Amit Kumar is also present but he is discharged unexamined today at the request of PP because his 07 different statements were recorded during investigation and it is better that the regular PP of the court examine him. Moreover, the defence counsel Sh. Furkan has to attend other cases also.

Let Ct. Amit Kumar only be summoned for next date as his evidence will be very lengthy.

Put up on **17.02.2026** for PE.

(ASHWANI KUMAR SARPAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/12.12.2025