

SC No. 166/2023
State vs. Aatif @ Attu & Ors.
FIR No. 257/2023
PS New Usman Pur

09.03.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.
Accused Kumail Abbas with Sh. Furkan, Ld.
Counsel.

File taken up today on an application filed on behalf of said accused for cancellation of NBW issued against him on the ground that on the last date, he was out of station and could not inform this fact to his Counsel.

Heard.

Application is allowed subject to forfeiture of Rs. 1000/- from his personal bond amount.

Fine paid.

Put up on 13.03.2026 i.e. the date already fixed.

Robkar be issued.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/09.03.2026