

**SC 166/2023**  
**STATE Vs. AATIF @ ATTU**  
**FIR No. 257/2023**  
**PS (New Usman Pur)**

**08.05.2026**

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.  
All accused on bail except Kumail Abbas.  
Mr. Furkan, Amicus Curiae for accused Sumit.  
Sh. Furkan, Ld. Counsel for all other accused.

Accused Kumail Abbas is absent without intimation and his counsel submits that he has no information about him nor he is picking up his phone. Same fact has been stated for the other accused.

Hence, issue NBW against accused Kumail Abbas with notice to his surety for the next date.

HC Sukhbir, PW HC Ram Niwas, HC Sandeep and IO Insp. Nitin Kumar are present but discharged unexamined for today.

Put up for appearance of accused Kumail Abbas on **29.05.2026**.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge,**  
**North-East District, KKD, Delhi/08.05.2026**