

SC 166/2023
STATE Vs. AATIF @ ATTU
FIR No. 257/2023
PS (New Usman Pur)

29.05.2026

Present: Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Ld. Additional P.P. (Substitute)
for State.
All the accused are present on bail.
Sh. Furkan, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.

Accused Kamil Abbas is also present against whom NBW were issued and which have been received back unexecuted. An application has been filed by his counsel for cancellation of the warrants on the ground that he was under medical treatment since 09.05.2026 and was then hospitalized on 11.05.2026 from where he was discharged on 16.05.2026. Earlier also, he used to remain absent and warrants were issued against him. Hence, warrants are called subject to forfeiture of Rs.1000/- out of his personal bond amount. Fine paid.

Put up for PE on **31.07.2026**. PWs at serial no. 6, 7, 9 & 11 be summoned for the said date.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/29.05.2026